Docket No.: SLI-10203/03 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 08-14-2001 (Rev. 6-93) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 AUG 6 Tab settings → → 101810507 attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 8-601 Premier Laser Systems, Inc. Name: SurgiLight Inc. Internal Address: ☐ Yes 🛛 No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 12001 Science Drive, Suite 140 Merger ★ Assignment ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement State: FL ZIP: 32826 City: Orlando ☐ Other Execution Date: September 1, 2000 **⊠** No 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 6,241,721 ☐ Yes **⊠** No Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Douglas W. Sprinkle 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle, Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Anderson & Citkowski, P.C. 08/14/2001 TDIAZ1 00000032 6241721 Authorized to be charged to deposit account 40.00 OP 01 FC:581 Street Address: 280 N. Old Woodward, Suite 400 8. Deposit account number: 07-1180 State: MI ZIP: 48009 City: Birmingham DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Douglas W. Sprinkle Date **Ş**ignature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

REEL: 012043 FRAME: 0517

BERT CLEMENTS

@ DO2

To Sugar > Dringle From The Start Phone & Phon

PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into this ___ day of September, 2000, by and between PREMIER LASER SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation (the "Seller") and SURGILIGHT, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Buyer").

RECITALS

WHEREAS. Seller is a debtor in a Chapter 11 proceeding in the United States
Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California (the "Bankruptcy Court"); and,

WHEREAS, Sellet desires to sell and Buyer desires to buy the business and related assets of the Centauri Ophthalmic Laser System product line of Seller on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein and intending to be legally bound, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Purchase of Assets. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller shall sell, convey and transfer and Buyer shall purchase, acquire and accept from Seller all right, title and interest in the following assets:
- (a) 150 Completed Er:YAG Laser Systems currently in Seller's inventory (the "Product Sets").
- (b) raw materials and work in process sufficient to complete a minimum of 51% of 200 additional Product Sets.
 - (c) Seller's entire inventory of Touch Tips.
 - (d) Seller's entire inventory of fiber optic cables.
 - (c) those Parents listed in Exhibit "B" hereto.
- (f) Those 510K regulatory submissions described as Er:YAG Ophthalmology K904630 and Er:YAG Anterior Capsulotomy K905141, and all clinical studies and records

related thereto.

- 2. Seller's Disclaimer Seller expressly disclaims and negates any representation or warranty, whether expressed or implied, relating to the condition of the acquired assets (including but not limited to any warranty of merchantability, of fitness for a particular purpose, or of conformity to models or samples of materials), it being the intention of Seller and Buyer that the Assets be conveyed "as is, where at" in their present condition and state or repair.
- 3. Purchase Price. In consideration for Buyer's purchase of the assets of Seller, Buyer shall pay to Seller the total sum of \$3,725,000.00 as follows:
- (a) Cash at Closing in the amount of \$500,000 (of which \$100,000.00 will come from Buyer's deposit); and,
 - (b) A Purchase Note for an additional \$3,225,000, payable as follows:
- (i) \$1,000,000.00 on December 15, 2000, (ii) \$1,000,000.00 on January 15, 2001, (ii) \$725,000.00 on February 15, 2001, and (iv) \$500,000.00 on February 28, 2001.

Provided, however, if Seller delivers less than 1000 fiber optic cables to Buyer at Closing then the Purchase Price will be reduced by an amount equal to \$400.00 multiplied by the number of fiber optic cables less than 1000 and such reduction in the Purchase Price shall reduce the initial cash at closing amount.

4. <u>Security.</u> Pursuant to a Pledge and Security Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the Purchase Note will be secured by (a) freely tradable shares of Buyer's common stock that will have a value of \$3,000,000.00; and, (b) the assets. The number of shares of Buyer's common stock to be issued to Premier as security will be determined based on the average closing price of a share of Buyer's common stock for the five (5) business days immediately proceeding the date of Closing

2

- Seller Option. Seller shall have the option to sell and the Buyer the obligation to buy an additional ten (10) Product Sets at a fixed price of \$50,000.00. Seller must exercise this option by giving written notice to Buyer on or before March 1, 2001 or the option shall expire and have not further legal effect. In the event Seller exercises this option, Buyer's payment shall be due on March 1, 2001.
 - 6. Assignment and License of Parents. Seller shall provide to Buyer at Closing
- (a) an Assignment of those patents of Seller relating solely to ophthalmic devices and/or methods, as listed in Exhibit "B", attached hereto.
- (b) a world-wide, irrevocable, transferable, Exclusive License (with right to sublicense) under the patents listed in Exhibit "C" attached hereto, limited solely to the ophthalmic field, to make, have made, use, offer for sale, sell, and import ophthalmic products or ophthalmic services.

The above Assignment and Exclusive License shall be in the form and on the conditions set forth in Exhibit "D", attached hereto, entitled Patent Assignment and License Agreement"

- 7. <u>Bankruptev Court Approval.</u> Seller agrees that upon execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto, Seller shall prepare and file a motion with the Bankruptey Court seeking, approval of this Agreement including the following terms and conditions relating to the submission of bids ("Overbids") for the Assets to be sold hereunder:
- (a) Only persons or entities that comply with the following procedures will be deemed qualified bidders ("Qualified Bidders") at the hearing on the motion for approval of the sale of the Acquired Assets contemplated herein (the "Sale Hearing"). Buyer shall be deemed a Qualified Bidder at the Sale Hearing.

 $\mathbf{v}^{x^{\prime}}$

- (b) All Qualified Bidders must prequalify at least ten (10) days before the Sale Hearing. In order to prequalify, any person or entity intending to submit an Overbid must provide to Seller (i) sufficient evidence of the person or entity's ability to complete the transaction and (ii) a deposit of \$100,000,00.
- (c) Any initial Overbid must be in a minimum amount of \$4,000,000.00 (he "Initial Overbid"). Any Initial Overbid must be for the purchase of the Assets on substantially the same terms as set forth in this Agreement, must be all cash and must be closed within the timeframe required by this Agreement.
- (d) If a qualified Initial Overbid is received, bidding will continue at the Sale Hearing in increments of not less than \$100,000.00 in value.
 - (e) All Overbids must be for all, and not less than all, of the Assets.
- (f) If a sale of any of the Assets is consummated with a party other than Buyer, Seller shall, at the Closing of the transaction, (1) return Buyer's deposit in full, and (2) pay to Buyer a break up fee equal to 2.5% of the total consideration for the purchase and sale.
- 8. Closing. The Closing under this Agreement shall take place on or before October 18, 2000, or at such other time as mutually agreed upon by the parties.
 - Representations and Warrantics.
- a. <u>Title to Assets.</u> Except as disclosed to Buyer, on the Closing Date, Seller represents and warrants that Seller will have good and transferable title to the Assets, free and clear of any lien, mortgage, charge, security interest, pledge or other encumbrance or other adverse claim or interest of any nature, other than the security interest to secure payment of the

purchase price hereunder.

- b. Government Authorizations and Third Party Approvals Buyer and Seller represent and warrant that no authorizations or approvals of any governmental hody or regulatory authority is required to be obtained by either of them in connection with the execution, delivery or performance of the Agreement, or, if so required, each has or will, prior to Closing, obtain such required authorizations or approvals. Seller and Buyer will obtain any and all necessary third party approvals that are required for each to obtain in connection with the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement.
- e. <u>Patents</u>. Except as specifically disclosed to Buyer in writing, Seller represents and warrants that Seller owns, possesses, and has good title to the Patents listed in Exhibit "B" and Exhibit "C" hereto.
- d. <u>Litigation</u>. Except as specifically disclosed by Seller to Buyer in writing, Seller represents and warrants that there are no legal actions, suits, arbitrations, or other legal administrative or other governmental proceedings pending or threatened against the Seller, or the Assets, or business that could have a material adverse affect on the Assets; and that Seller is not aware of any facts that might result in any such action, suit, arbitration, or other proceeding.
- 20. Conditions Precedent to Closing. Unless waived, in whole or in part, in writing by parties, the obligations of each party under this Agreement are subject to and conditioned on the satisfaction, at or prior to the closing, of all of the terms and conditions of this Agreement to be complied with and performed by each party at or prior to the closing, and subject to the following conditions:
- a. Approval of this Agreement and the Letter Agreement to be filed under seal with the Bankruptcy Court dated September ___, 2000, by the Bankruptcy Court in Seller's Chapter 1.

09/23/00 SAT 08:58 FAX 4075216223

ROBERT CLEMENTS

Ø 007

proceedings.

- b. All corporate and other proceedings and actions taken in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, and all certificates, agreements, instruments, and documents mentioned in this Agreement shall be satisfactory in form and substance to the parties and their counsel.
- to have been made again on the closing date and to be true and correct at that time.
- d. Approval of this Agreement and the transaction by the boards of directors of Seller and Buyer.
- 11. <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties</u>. All statements of fact contained in any memorandum, certificate, instrument, or other document delivered by or on behalf of Seller for information or reliance pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed representations and warranties by Seller under this Agreement. All representations and warranties of the parties shall survive the closing.
- 12. Amendments and Waiver. This Agreement may be amended or modified at any time and in all respects, and any provision may be waived, by an instrument in writing executed by Buyer and Seller, or by either of them in case of a waiver.
- 13. Assignment. Neither this Agreement nor any right created by this Agreement shall be assignable by either Seller (or its successors in interest) or Buyer without the prior written consent of the other, except for an assignment incident to a merger, consolidation, or reorganization of either party. Nothing in this Agreement, expressed or implied, is intended to confer on any person, other than the parties and their successors, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement.
 - 14. Notices. Any notice, communication, request, reply, or advice ("notice")

rights and duties of the pertise.

- 47. <u>Attorney's Fees and Court Costs</u>. If legal action is commenced to enforce this Agreement, the prevailing party in such action shall be entitled to recover its costs and reasonable attorneys' fees in addition to any other relief granted.
- 48. <u>Non-Waiver of Rights.</u> No delay or ordistion on the part of any party hereto in exercising any right hereunder shall operate as a waiver of such right or any other right under this Agreement.
- 49. Interpresation and Construction. The parties become such negotiated the terms hereof, reviewed this Agreement carefully, and discussed it with their respective legal counsel. It is the intent of the parties that each word, phrase, and acasence and other part hereof shall be given its plain meaning, and that rules of interpretation or countraction of agreements that would construct any ambiguity of any part hereof against the draftsman, by virgue of being the draftsman, shall not apply.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have coursed this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

PREMIER LABER SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation

SURGILIGHT, INC., a Delaware

Corporation

By:

.

010

EXHIBIT "B"

ASSIGNED PATENTS

CASE NO.	PATENT NO.	ISSUED	TITLE	COUNTRY	i fin
PREMLS.031FW2	5,741.245	4/21/98	Comeal Sculpting Using Laser Energy	USA A	,
PREMLS.033DV1	5,738(677 /	4/14/98	Apparatus & Method for Performing Eye Surgery	USA -	ailin
PREMLS.033RAU	.699994	4/1/99	Apparatus & Method for Performing Eye Surgery	Australia	
PREMLS.033VAU	678967	10/9/97	Apparatus & Method for Performing Eye Surgery	Australia	
PREMI S.063A	5,865,831	2/2/99	Laser Surgical Procedures for Treatment of Glaucoma	USA	Gleven

ASSIGNED PATENT APPLICATIONS

CASE NO.	APPLICATION NO.	FILED	TITLE	COUNTRY	
PREMLS.31FDV1	08/455(899)	5/31/95	Corneal Sculpting Using Laser Energy	US -	1/
PREMILS.031VEP	93903487.2	1/14/93	Corneal Sculpting Using Laser Energy	Europe	
PREMILS.031 VJP	513266/1993	1/14/93	Corneal Sculpting Using Laser Energy	Japan	
PREMILS.33F3C1	09/018373	(2/4/98)	Apparatus & Method for Performing Eye Surgery	USA	
PREMLS.033VCA	2117765	4/1/93	Apparatus & Method for Performing Eye Surgery	Canada	
PREMLS.033VEP	9391 621 6	4/1/93	Apparatus & Method for Performing Eye Surgery	Europe	920
PREMLS.033VJP	518505/1993	4/1/93	Apparatus & Method for Performing Eye Surgery	Japan	1
PREMLS.033VKR	94-703632	4/1/93	Apparatus & Method for Performing Eye Surgery	Korea	
PREMIS.063DV1	(09/169258)	10/9/98	Laser Surgical Procedures For Treatment of Glaucoma	USA	

WHN-2528.DOC ab092100

Ġ.

PATENT REEL: 012043 FRAME: 0525

Ø 011

EXHIBIT "C"

LICENSED PATENTS

CASE NO	PATENT NO.	ISSUED	TITLE	COUNTRY
PREMLS.001FW1	5,116,329	5/26/92	Mcdical Laser Interconnect System	USA
PREMILS.001VAL	612910	12/3/91	16	Australia
PREMLS.001VCA	2000916	1/17/95	16	Canada
PREMLS.001 VEP	0365228	12/14/94	44	Lurope
PREMLS.001VFI	103322	6/15/99	41.	Hinland
PREMLS.001VJP	3084029	6/30/00	39	Japan
PREMI.S.001VNO	178842	6/19/96	88	Norway
PREMILS 001 VPT	92021	10/9/95	10	Portugal
PREMLS.002FW1	5,207,673	5/4/93	Fiher Optic Apparatus for Use With Medical Lasers	USA
PREMLS.002VAU	613560	12/11/91	ta	Australia
PREMIS.002VCA	2,018,450	5/9/95	14	Ganada
PREMLS.002VKR	55974	11/2/92	B.C.	Котеа
PREMLS.009FW4	5,688,261	11/18/97	Transparent laser Surgical Probe	USA
PREMLS.011FW4	5.707,368	1/13/98	Contact Tip For Laser Surgery	USA
PREMLS.018DV1	5,304,167	4/19/94	Multiwavelength Medical Laser Method	USA
PREMLS.050A	5,422,899	6/6/95	High Reperition rate Mid- Infrared Laser	USA
PREMLS.050VAU	685593	5/7/98		Australia
PREMLS.050VEP	0682389	9/2/98	· ·	Hurope
PREMLS.050VII	113501	5/19/97	High Pulse Repetition and Its	srael
PREMLS.055FW3	5,722,970	3/3/98	Laser Surgical Method Using Transparent Probe	USA

PATENT REEL: 012043 FRAME: 0526

LICENSED PATENT APPLICATIONS

CASE NO	APPLICATION NO.	FILED	TITLE	COUNTRY
PREMIS.001VDK	5185/89	10/19/89	Medical Laser Interconnect System	Denmark
PREMLS.001VIE	3351/89	10/18/89	44	reland
PREMLS.009DV1	08/841.865	5/5/97	Laser Surgical Probe	USA
PREMLS.009QCA	2107687	4/3/92	.1	Canada
PREMLS.009QEP	92910340.6	4/3/92	· ·	Europe
PREMILS.011DV1	08/455061	5/31/95	it.	USA
PREMLS.050DV2	08/931600	9/17/97	High Repetition Rate Mid Infrared Laser	USA
PREMLS.050VCA	2148395	5/2/95	26 °	Canada
PREMLS.050VJP	110517/1995	5/9/95	Pulsed, Optically Pumped laser and Surgical Method Using the Same	Japan
PREMLS 050VKR	11234/1995	5/9/95	High Repetition Rate Mid- Infrared Laser	Korea
PREMLS.081A	09/360,588	7/26/99	Single Dominant Spike Output Erbium Laser	USA
PREMLS.081VPC	PCT\US00\20241	7/26/00	(L	PCT

H:\DOCS\WHN\WHN-2539.DOC:eb 092100

RECORDED: 08/06/2001

PATENT REEL: 012043 FRAME: 0527